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Services, in partnership with the County of Orange Health Care Agency (HCA), would coordinate 
and provide social services for these tenants free of cost. Social services provided to residents 
would include mental health services, physical health services (including prevention plans), 
employment/vocational services, educational opportunities and linkages, substance use services, 
budget and financial training, assistance in obtaining and maintaining benefits/entitlements, and 
linkage to community-based services and resources among others. 

The proposed rehabilitation project would also include a leasing office and two offices for services 
staff and shared common spaces such as centrally-located laundry rooms on each floor, a large 
community room, and outdoor recreation and sitting areas. Shared spaces have been designed to 
provide residents with a range of amenities as well as enhanced social interaction and community-
building. The development would have 33 parking stalls in the adjoining parking lot, located on 
the east side of the structure. Numerous amenities can be found with a mile of the project site, such 
as grocery stores, pharmacies, healthcare, parks, and the Orange Public Library. The proposed 
project is also conveniently located near public transit provided by the QC transit authority. Bus 
lines 53/53X, 56, and 453 service stops within a half mile of the project site. The 53/53X line 
provides access to the Anaheim Regional Transportation Intermodal Center (ARTIC) transit hub 
where individuals can transfer to the Metrolink, Amtrak, Greyhound, and Megabus stations. 

While the project would convert the existing structure to supportive and affordable housing, 
because the existing structure serves as a convent, the residential nature of the project site's use 
would not be changing. Regardless, the proposed project would be completed in an area zoned P-
I for Public Institution, which permits housing as an accessory use, and would be designed to 
promote tranquility and security for residents. By converting the convent into affordable housing 
for seniors the proposed development supports the 2015-2020 City of Orange Consolidated Plan. 

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

As demand increases for Orange County services, and the County's population increases, the need 
for additional housing and access to government services has also increased. The proposed 
project's objectives are as follows: 

• Create new affordable, safe, attractive, and service-enriched residences for low to 
extremely low-income senior individuals and households.

• Create a community that fits into and improves the existing neighborhood in style, texture,
scale, and relation to the street.

Further, the City of Orange's General Plan Housing Element (2021-2029) states that per state 
requirements in Section 65583 of the California Government Code, local governments and 
Councils of Governments (COGs) are required to determine existing and future housing need and 
the allocation of this need must be approved by the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development (HCD). Orange is located in the SCAG regional planning area (but is 
not a member ofSCAG). SCAG is the COG responsible for preparing the Regional Housing Needs 
Assessment (RHNA) for all jurisdictions within the SCAG region in coordination with HCD. For 
the 2021-2029 planning period, the City's housing needs allocation is a total of 3,927 housing 
units, including 1,064 units affordable to very low-income households, 603 units affordable to 



low-income, 676 units affordable to moderate income, and 1,584 units affordable to above-
moderate income households. 

Further, the City's General Plan Housing Element identifies Policy Action 6: provision of senior 
housing opportunities, which states that the City recognizes the unique needs of elderly residents 
(i.e., fixed incomes and physical limitations requiring accessibility features not typically available 
in market-rate housing). This project is consistent with this Policy Action. 

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

The proposed development site occurs on the SJCO campus at the comer of S. Batavia Street and 
W. La Veta Avenue, one block north of the SR-22 freeway Main Street exit. The project site is 
currently occupied by a 3-story 47,355 square foot building used as a convent since the 1960s. The
existing convent consists of 60 studio units. Historical photos of the project site project area dating
back to 1946 reveal that the site used to be part of an orchard before construction of the current
structure. Currently, the areas adjacent to the project site have mixed commercial (medical) and
residential uses.

The existing convent is a rectangular, three-story structure, clad in red brick with stone accents. A 
shallow-pitched red tile roof tops the structure. The main entrance to the structure is located on the 
building's eastern elevation and is characterized by a semi-circle of white columns, flanked by 
decorative shrubs, with approximately four steps leading up to the entrance. On the east side of the 
project site is a parking area, as well as a U-shaped driveway connecting to South Batavia Street. 
The interior of the U-shaped driveway is a lawn with decorative landscaping. Mature palm trees 
and decorative shrubs are located on the project site's eastern boundary with South Batavia Street. 

Funding Information 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-22-MC-06-0507 HOME Investment $651,244 

Partnership 

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $651,244 

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $36,843,622 



Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
and 58.6 
Airport Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Coastal Barrier Resources 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Flood Insurance 

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes No 

Yes No 

□ 

Yes No 

□ 

John Wayne Airport located approximately 
6.5 miles (approximately 34,500 feet) south 
of the project site, is the closest commercial 
air field to the proposed development. There 
are no military airports located near the 
project area. Therefore, because the project 
site is not located within 15,000 feet of a 
civilian or military airport, then, per HUD 
guidance, the project is in compliance with 
HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 51 subpart 
D. Therefore, there are no formal compliance
steps or mitigation required and no further
analysis is necessary.
(Attachment 2 and Environmental Review 
Record [ERR] 1). 

The Coastal Barrier Resources Act does not 
apply to this project since no coastal barrier 
resources protected under this policy occur in 
California (see Attachment 3). Therefore, 
there are no formal compliance steps or 
mitigation required and no further analysis is 
necessary. 

The proposed project area does not occur on 
a flood plain. The project site is bifurcated by 
two Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs ), 
according to the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) (FIRM 06059 
C0161J and 06059 C0163J). According to 



FEMA, the project site is located in an area of 
minimal flood hazard (Zone X) and is not 
located within a special flood hazard area. 
Therefore, per HUD guidance, because the 
Project is not located within a Special Flood 
Hazard Area, there are no formal compliance 
steps or mitigation required and no further 
analysis is necessary. 
(Attachment 4 and ERR 2). 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.5 
Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes No Federally funded projects must conform to 
Clean Air Act requirements if they may 
constitute a significant new source of air 
pollution. If a project does not involve new 
construction, or convers10n of land use 
facilitating the development of public, 
commercial, or industrial facilities, or five or 
more dwelling units, it can be assumed that 
emissions are below the US Environmental 
Protection Agency's (USEP A) de minimis 
threshold levels. 
The project, which would rehabilitate an 
existing structure, does not involve new 
construction. Further, because the project site 
is current! y characterized by an existing 60-
room convent, the project would not involve 
a conversion of land use that would facilitate 
development of commercial, industrial, 
public, or residential land uses of five or more 
dwelling units. This is because the existing 
convent use and the proposed residential use 
are functionally very similar from an 
environmental impact standpoint, as they 
both involve non-owner-occupied residential 
units that share common spaces with some 
on-site care-taking/administrative staff. 
Because the project would combine several of  
the existing studio units into one-bedroom 
units, the Project would result in a reduction 
of residential densities (60 studio units would 
be reduced to 50 studio, one-bedroom, and 
two-bedroom units). 



As noted in the project description, the 
majority of project-related impact would take 
place on the interior of  the building. Some 
utility trenching may be required to connect 
to existing utilities in surrounding roadways; 
however, if this activity is required, it is 
anticipated to be limited in scale and duration. 
With such a small area of disturbance, 
impacts associated with fugitive dust are not 
anticipated to be substantial. Regardless, 
construction activities would be required to 
comply with the South Coast Metropolitan 
Air Quality Management District 
(SCAQMD)-required best available control 
technology and best management practices, 
which include SCAQMD Rule 403, a 
requirement that excessive fugitive dust 
emissions be controlled by regular watering 
or other dust prevention measures. In short, 
any outdoor construction emissions generated 
by the project would be temporary in duration 
and minor in scale. Therefore, emissions of 
these pollutants during Project construction 
would be clearly below SMAQMD's 
thresholds of significance. 
Because the proposed residential project 
would be functionally similar to the existing 
use of the project site as a convent, 
operational air quality impacts would be 
similar to the existing land uses on the project 
site. 
Because the Project would not result in new 
construction or conversion of land use that 
would increase residential or commercial 
densities, it can be assumed that air quality 
pollutant emissions associated with the 
Project would be below USEP A de minimis 
threshold levels. Therefore, no adverse effect 
would result from the Proposed Project, the 
Proposed Project would be consistent with 
HUD's guidance on air quality, and no formal 
compliance steps or mitigation are required 
The proposed project falls under the 
jurisdiction of the South Coast Air Quality 
Management District (SCAQMD) within the 



South Coast Air Basin. According to the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Air 
Quality Green Book, the SCAQMD is in 
nonattainment for federal ozone (8-hour 
ozone) and particulate matter from 
greenhouse gasses (PM2.5). The EPA 
classified federal ozone in Orange County as 
extreme and PM2.5 as moderate. Since the 
project site is in a nonattainment zone for 
these pollutants, it must conform to the State 
Implementation Plan (SIP) to meet HUD air 
quality guidelines. To be compliant with the 
SIP, a comprehensive plan that describes how 
an area will meet national and ambient air 
quality standards, the proposed project must 
ensure its criteria pollutant emissions remain 
below the local air district's significance 
thresholds. 
The project site's location close to public 
transportation is consistent with regional 
efforts to improve transit availability and 
would reduce the amount of emissions 
(PM2.5) associated with motor vehicle travel. 
By developing affordable housing consistent 
with the growth anticipated by the General 
Plan and existing zoning and land use 
designations, the proposed project is in 
compliance with Regional Air Quality 
Strategy (RAQS), the SIP, and the Air 
Quality Management Plan for this locality. 
Air quality at the project site could be 
negatively impacted by fugitive dust (PMl 0) 
and other particulate air pollutants (PM2.5) 
released during construction-related 
activities, such as land clearing or grading. 
Exhaust emissions ( oxides of nitrogen [NOx] 
and carbon monoxide [CO]) released by 
heavy construction vehicles could also 
temporarily impact air quality. Adverse 
impacts to air quality during construction 
would be managed by implementing 
mitigation measures for fugitive dust control 
in compliance with SCQAMD Rule 403. This 
guideline identifies measures to reduce 
fugitive dust that are required to be 



Coastal Zone Management 

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes No 

Yes No 

implemented at all construction sites within 
the South Coast Air Basin. 
Daily emissions from the proposed project 
would not exceed the SCAQMD's regional 
construction or operation emiss10ns 
thresholds (see Attachment 5). Because the 
proposed development IS consistent with 
existing zoning and the General Plan, it is 
compliant with the SIP, RAQS, and the Clean 
Air Act. 
(ERR3). 

The proposed project site is not located within 
the California Coastal Zone, as defined by the 
California Coastal Act (Public Resources 
Code, Division 20, Section 3000 et. seq.). 
Therefore, the proposed development, which 
is located approximately 12 miles from the 
coast, does not require state review under the 
California Coastal Act as the City of Orange 
IS not within the California Coastal 
Commission's jurisdiction. Therefore, there 
are no formal compliance steps or mitigation 
required and no further analysis is necessary. 

(Attachments 6 & 7; ERR 4). 

A Phase I ESA was completed by Pacific 
Environmental Company (PEC) in December 
2019. The report did not find any recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs ), historical 
recognized environmental conditions 
(HRECs ), or controlled environmental 
conditions (CRECs) at the project site. 
Since the proposed project site was 
historically used for agricultural purposes 
there is a potential that agricultural related 
chemicals, including pesticides, herbicides, 
and fertilizers, may have been used and stored 
onsite. However, since the project site is 
currently paved or covered by buildings, 
direct contact to potential remaining chemical 
concentrations m the soil IS minimized. 
Onsite near-surface soils were generally 
mixed with fill material or disturbed during 
grating when previous site development 



activities occurred. Combined with the 
likelihood that any residual agricultural 
chemicals would have degraded since the area 
was last used for agriculture, PEC concluded 
that, at this time, former use of agricultural 
chemicals is not a significant environmental 
concern. 
Further, because the project would involve 
rehabilitation of the interior of an existing 
structure, and because any exterior activities 
would be limited to minor utility trenching, 
the project would not result in substantial 
ground disturbance that could exacerbate any 
subterranean contamination. 
A records review for the project site did not 
find any underground storage tanks (US Ts) or 
leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs). 

• Vapor encroachment conditions do not exist
at this property. There are currently no
environmental liens or activity and use
limitations associated with the subject site.
Asbestos containing materials (ACMs) and
leadbased paint (LBP) were found on the
subject property. PEC completed an Asbestos
and Lead- Based Paint Inspection Report in
October 2019. A total of 76 bulk samples
were collected and assessed for asbestos
using Polarized Light Microscopy with
dispersion staining per EPA protocols.
Results indicated that mastic, pipe insulation
material, and window putty at the project site
contained asbestos. Lead content of paint
onsite was measured using X-Ray
Fluorescence. No LBPs were identified in
areas that were tested although ceramic tile
finishes that are glazed with lead were found
in restrooms onsite. While the tiles are not
considered LBPs, they do present a possible
lead exposure hazard during renovations if
not handled properly. To mitigate potential
adverse impacts from ACMs onsite, materials
containing asbestos should 'be removed by a
licensed and certified asbestos abatement
contractor prior to demolition or renovation
(Rule 1403 of the SCAQMD and Cal/OSHA



Endangered Species 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes No 

□ 1:8] 

Asbestos Regulations). Ceramic and shower 
wall tiles containing lead should be removed 
following lead-safe work protocols. 
Additional suspect materials containing lead 
encountered during renovation or demolition 
activities would be sampled and analyzed by 
PEC. 
Therefore, based on the findings of the Phase 
I ESA prepared for the project, the lack of 
underground storage tanks or other 
contamination records identifying the project 
site, and with compliance with existing state 
and local laws regarding the handling and 
disposal of· ACMs and LBP (through 
implementation of Mitigation Measure 2), 
no further analysis is necessary. 
(Attachments 7 and 8, ERR 5, and 
Mitigation Measure 2). 

The US Fish and Wildlife Service's 
Information for Planning and Consultation 
(IPaC) webmap was used to identify the 
presence of federally listed special-status 
plants or wildlife species on the project site. 
The habitat ranges of two Threatened or 
Endangered species of bird and one species of 
fish overlap with the proposed project area. 
However, the project site does not encompass 
critical habitat areas for the federally listed 
species that have these areas defined. Current 
urban uses on the project site and surrounding 
area similarly discourage wildlife activity. As 
a result, no federally listed species are 
expected to be present within the proposed 
development site. Further, the project would 
involve interior rehabilitation of the existing 
structure with limited exterior upgrades made 
to the structure and would, therefore, not 
encroach into or impact any existing natural 
habitats. Therefore, the proposed 
development would not have any impacts on 
wildlife movement, migration, or nursery 
sites. 
Therefore, there are no formal compliance 
steps or mitigation required and no further 
analysis is necessary. 



Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CPR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes No 

(Attachment 10 and ERR 6) 

There are inherent potential dangers 
associated with locating HUD-assisted 
projects near hazardous facilities which store, 
handle, or process hazardous substances of a 
flammable or explosive nature. According to 
HUD Guidance, if a project includes 
development, construction, rehabilitation that 
will increase residential densities, or 
conversion, then the record must demonstrate 
that the project site is not located near 
hazardous facilities or must implement 
mitigation measures. 
While the project would involve 
rehabilitation of the existing convent into 
supportive and affordable housing, the use of 
the project site, is currently serving as a 
religious residential land use, is not changing. 
Regardless, explosive and flammable hazards 
would not be present at the project site, which 
is designed for residential uses. The Phase 1 
ESA (available as Attachment 7) did not 
identify the presence of explosive or 
flammable materials at the project site. The 
project site is located within approximately 
400 feet of two sites regulated by California 
Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA), 
the St. Joseph Medical Office tower and the 
Center for Cancer Prevention and Treatment, 
located south of the project site across West 
La Veta Avenue. Both facilities are shown to 
have tanks of diesel fuel (100-599 gallons in 
size) and the Center for Cancer Prevention 
and Treatment is listed as a hazardous waste 
generator (pharmaceutical wastes). These are 
uses commonly found in urbanized areas and 
would not pose a threat to the future residents 
of the site. Further, these sites are regulated 
by CalEP A, who provides routine oversight 
of maintenance and handling of such 
hazardous materials. Finally, usmg the 
available information, HUD's Acceptable 
Separation Distance calculator was utilized. 
Conservatively analyzing the largest 
chemical container listed above, 599 gallons 



Farmlands Protection 

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CPR Part 
658 

Floodplain Management 

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CPR 
Part 55 

Yes No 

□ 

Yes No 

and not in a diked location, the minimum 
acceptable distance from this container is 
approximately 224 feet for persons and 40 
feet for buildings As the project site is 
located approximately 400 feet away from 
these facilities, the project site would not be 
exposed to flammable or explosive hazards. 
As a result, the proposed project would not 
expose residents or the surrounding 
community to dangerous explosive or 
flammable hazards. 
(Attachment 11) 

The proposed development is not located on 
or adjacent to existing farmland. Surrounding 
land uses are designated for urban uses. The 
project site, like much of Orange County, 
consists of urban and built-up land according 
to the California Farmland Mapping and 
Monitoring program database. In addition, 
the proposed project would not impact 
protected farmlands and does not involve 
activities that could result in the conversion of 
farmland to non-agricultural uses. In short, 
the project would not result in physical 
impacts beyond the boundaries of the project 
site, and would not impact any pnme 
farmland, unique farmland, or farmland of 
local importance, as identified by the 
California Department of Conservation. 
Therefore, there are no formal compliance 
steps or mitigation required and no further 
analysis is necessary. 
(Attachment 12). 
Floodplain management in the area would not 
suffer any adverse impacts from the proposed 
project as it is not located on a floodplain. 
According to FEMA FIRM panels 06059 
C0161J and 06059 C0163J) the project site is 
located in an area of minimal flood hazard 
(Zone X) and is not located within a special 
flood hazard area. Therefore, there are no 
formal compliance steps or mitigation 
required and no further analysis is necessary. 

(Attachment 4). 



Historic Preservation 

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CPR Part 800 

Noise Abatement and Control 

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CPR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes No 

Yes No 

The California State Historic Preservation 
Office (SHPO) was consulted in September 
2020 by the County of Orange to identify the 
presence of any known historical or cultural 
resources on the proposed project site. The 
County and SHPO assumed that the convent 
building is eligible for the National Register 
of Historic Places for the purposes of the 
consultation; however, pursuant to 36 CFR 
800.S(c)(l), SHPO concurred with the
County's finding that the proposed adaptive
reuse rehabilitation project would not
adversely affect the assumed eligible
property. As such, the SHPO did not object to 
the County's finding of no adverse effects.
With regard to undiscovered archaeological 
resources, as described m Mitigation 
Measure 2, rehabilitation activities would 
cease and an archaeologist would be 
contacted in the event that historic or cultural 
resources were discovered on the project site. 
Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 
21080.3.1 (c), tribes that are traditionally and 
culturally affiliated with the proposed project 
site, such as the Kizh Nation and the Juarefio 
Band of Mission Indians, were consulted by 
the County of Orange. Included as 
Mitigation Measure 3, the Kizh Nation 
requested that a Native American monitor be 
present during ground-disturbing activities. 
The proposed project would not result in an 
adverse effect on historic resources with 
implementation of the mitigation measures 
presented below. Therefore, the project is in 
compliance with NHP A Section 106. There 
are no formal compliance steps required and 
no further mitigation is necessary beyond the 
mitigation measures identified above. 
(Attachments 13 and ERR 7). 

Construction Noise. A temporary increase in 
noise levels would occur during the 
rehabilitation phase of the proposed project as 
a result of construction equipment and 
delivery of  materials. Noise increases would 



Sole Source Aquifers Yes No 

□ [8J 

be short-term, restricted to daytime hours, and 
would primarily be limited to the interior of 
the structure. As stated m the project 
description, the only exterior improvements 
that could occur as part of the project would 
be limited to utility connections, if  deemed 
necessary through the rehabilitation process. 
Therefore, the increased noise during 
construction would be limited and would not 
exceed applicable standards for construction 
n01se. 

Operational Noise. Increases m 
neighborhood noise levels would still comply 
with Orange County noise limits. Sources of 
operational noises would be limited to 
operational noise sources typical of multi-
family residential land uses, such as project-
generated traffic and use of open space on the 
east side of the project site . .  The HUD DNL 
Electronic Assessment Tool was used to 
calculate ambient noise levels on the project 
site generated by roadway traffic on nearby 
streets. Two scenarios were run, a scenario 
including noise from the SR-22 freeway, 
South Batavia Street, and West La Veta 
Avenue, and a similar model where the SR-
22 freeway was not included. The SR-22 is 
barely situated within the 1,000 foot buffer of 
the project site and is approximately 20-feet 
below grade. Including the SR-22 freeway, 
the ambient noise level at the project site is 64 
dBA. Removing the SR-22 highway from the 
model reduces ambient noise levels at the 
development site to 61 dBA. In both 
scenarios, ambient noise at the proposed 
project site remains below the HUD noise 
threshold of 65 dBA Therefore, as the Project 
Site is within HUD's Acceptable Noise Zone 
(not exceeding 65 dB), there are no formal 
compliance steps or mitigation required and 
no further analysis is necessary. 
(Attachments 14; ERR 8). 

The project site is not located on or adjacent 
to any sole-source aquifers, according to the 



Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Wetlands Protection 

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

• ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
Environmental Justice

Executive Order 12898 

Yes No 

Yes No 

Yes No 

US Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEP A). There are no sole source aquifers 
in Orange County. The nearest sole source 
aquifer to the project site is located along the 
southern United States border with Mexico, 
approximately 90 miles south. Project-related 
improvements to the project site would not 
result in impacts to this sole source aquifer 
given the distance between the aquifer and the 
project site. Therefore, there are no formal 
compliance steps or mitigation required and 
no further analysis is necessary. 
(Attachment 15). 

Wetlands resources would not be affected by 
the proposed project. As determined using the 
US Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS) 
National Wetlands Inventory, there are no 
known wetlands within or adjacent to the 
project site. The project site is previously 
disturbed by existing development and is a 
relative flat site located within an urbanized 
environment. There are no drainages or 
hydro logic features on the project site, nor are 
there depressions or topographical features 
indicative of potential wetland areas.. The 
Santiago Creek is located approximately 0.5 
miles southeast of the project site. Therefore, 
there are no formal compliance steps or 
mitigation required and no further analysis is 
necessary. 
(ERR 9 and Attachment 16). 
The proposed project area does not contain 
any resources protected under the Wild and 
Scenic Rivers Act. The nearest Wild and 
Scenic River to the project site is Bautista 
Creek, approximately 56 miles east. 
Therefore, there are no formal compliance 
steps or mitigation required and no further 
analysis is necessary. 
(Attachment 17; ERR 10) . 

The proposed development would have a 
beneficial impact on extremely-low- to low 
mcome individuals by adding 49 new 



affordable housing units in an urban area near 
multiple amenities. There are no 
environmental hazards on or adjacent to the 
project site other than what has already been 
described in the sections above. Existing 
environmental impacts would be reduced or 
mitigated through incorporation of design 
features, compliance with applicable 
regulations and policies, and implementation 
of mitigation measures. As a result, the 
proposed project would not negatively impact 
the surrounding community, least of all low-
income or minority populations. Since the 
proposed project would not expose anyone to 
adverse environmental conditions, it would 
not violate Executive Order 12898. 
(ERR 11). 

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below 
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation· for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly 
identified. 

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact 
for each factor. 
(1) Minor beneficial impact
(2) No impact anticipated
(3) Minor Adverse Impact - May require mitigation
(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental Impact 
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 2 rrhe proposed project area is zoned Public Institution (P-I), 
Plans / Compatible rwhich permits housing as an accessory use. This 
Land Use and development is 




































